

October 5, 2023

The Secretary, Listing Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001. Maharashtra, India. Scrip Code: **500470**  The Manager, Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai - 400 051.
Maharashtra, India.
Symbol: TATASTEEL

Dear Sir, Madam,

## Re: Intimation of Order from the Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Jamshedpur, received by The Tinplate Company of India Limited

This has reference to the aforementioned subject.

The Tinplate Company of India Limited ('TCIL') is a listed subsidiary of Tata Steel Limited.

TCIL has on October 4, 2023, received an Order from the Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Jamshedpur Circle, Jamshedpur, imposing a penalty of approximately ₹3,986.78 lakhs on TCIL in connection with an earlier demand order from Dy. Commissioner of Commercial taxes, Jamshedpur pertaining to FY 2016-17. The said demand order is presently pending appeal before the Commissioner of Commercial taxes, Ranchi.

TCIL being a listed entity has made necessary disclosures to the stock exchanges today in compliance with Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

The disclosure made by TCIL is enclosed herewith.

This disclosure is made by Tata Steel Limited in compliance with Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, Tata Steel Limited

## Parvatheesam Kanchinadham

Company Secretary & Chief Legal Officer (Corporate & Compliance)

Encl: As above

## TATA STEEL LIMITED

October 5, 2023

The Secretary, Listing Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400001. Maharashtra, India. Scrip Code: **504966**  The Manager, Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400051, Maharashtra, India. Scrip Code: **TINPLATE** 

Dear Madam, Sir,

Disclosure of continuing event or information under Regulation 30(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Listing Regulations')

This is further to our disclosure dated August 14, 2023 ('Disclosure') on the above-mentioned subject.

In the said disclosure, The Tinplate Company of India Limited ('Company') had *inter alia* disclosed details of a commercial tax litigation, pending appeal before the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Ranchi contesting the demand order of ₹1,331.13 lakhs passed by Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Tax, Jamshedpur The litigation/dispute pertains to the period FY 2016-17.

We wish to inform you that, on October 4, 2023 at 6.00 p.m. (IST), the Company has received a demand order from the Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Jamshedpur Circle, Jamshedpur, imposing a penalty of ₹3,986.78 lakhs in connection with the above-mentioned demand order. The Company will be filing an appeal on merit against the imposed penalty with the appropriate authority.

The details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations are enclosed as **Annexure A**.

This is for your kind information and record.

Yours faithfully,

THE TINPLATE COMPANY OF INDIA LIMITED

KAUSHIK SEAL Digitally signed by KAUSHIK SEAL Date: 2023.10.05 16:52:10 +05'30'

KAUSHIK SEAL COMPANY SECRETARY

Encl: As above

## Annexure A

Name of the authority	Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Jamshedpur Circle, Jamshedpur
Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Jamshedpur, has issued a demand order imposing a penalty of Rs. 3,986.78 lakhs levied on the earlier demand order of Rs. 1331.13 lakh pertaining to the period FY 2016-17.
Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	Wednesday, October 4, 2023 at 6.00 p.m. (IST)
Details of the violation(s)/ contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	Non-payment of demand order amounting to ₹1,331.13 lakhs relating to FY 2016-17 which is under litigation, and in connection to which an appeal is already pending before the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Ranchi.
Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	The Company is taking appropriate steps to appeal against the Order imposing the penalty before the appropriate authority.  The Company does not foresee any material impact on financial or operational or other activities of the Company.